RESOLUTION No. 20-42

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AWARDING INVITATION TO BID #2020-03 "PARKING LOT RESEALING AT TRAILS AND TAILS PARK AND VETERANS PARK" TO M AND M ASPHALT MAINTENANCE INC. AS THE LOWEST, MOST RESPONSIVE AND MOST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH M AND M ASPHALT MAINTENANCE INC. FOR THE PROVISION OF PARKING LOT RESEALING SERVICES AT TRAILS AND TAILS PARK AND VETERANS PARK IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$20,901.17 PLUS A 10% CONTINGENCY FOR A TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$22,991.29; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE NEXT LOWEST BIDDER SUCCESSIVELY IF AN AGREEMENT CANNOT BE REACHED WITH M AND M ASPHALT MAINTENANCE INC.; APPROVING THE TRANSFER OF FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$22.991.29 FROM ACCOUNT 001.90005.500650 TO ACCOUNT 001.90005.500634; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral (the "City") issued Invitation to Bid (ITB) No. 2020-03

"Parking Lot Resealing at Trails & Tails Park and Veterans Park" on January 30, 2020 for

the provision of procuring parking lot resealing and restriping services at Trails & Tails Park

and Veterans Park,

WHEREAS, ten (10) firms attended a mandatory pre-bid meeting which was held on

February 11, 2020, and two (2) submittals were received and opened on the February 27,

2020 deadline, with all firms meeting the required criteria; and

WHEREAS, upon review of bids received, staff determined that M&M Asphalt

Maintenance Inc. was the lowest most responsive and responsible bidder; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests approval from the Mayor and City Councilmembers to award ITB No. 2020-03 "Parking Lot Resealing at Trails & Tails Park and Veterans Park" to M&M Asphalt Maintenance Inc. and authorize the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with M&M Asphalt Maintenance Inc. for the provision of providing parking lot resealing and restriping services in an amount not to exceed \$20,901.17 plus a 10% contingency for a total amount not to exceed \$22,991.29. Staff further requests Mayor and City-Council-Members approval to authorize the City Manager to negotiate with the next lowest bidder successively if an agreement cannot be entered with M&M Asphalt Maintenance Inc. Finally, staff is respectfully requesting Mayor and City Council-Members approval for the transfer of funds in the amount of \$22,991.29 from Parks & Recreation account 001.90005.500650 to account 001.90005.500634 for this project. **NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:**

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval & Authorization. The Mayor and City Councilmembers hereby approve the award of ITB No. 2020-03 to M&M Asphalt Maintenance Inc. and authorize the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with M&M Asphalt Maintenance Inc. for the provision of providing parking lot resealing and restriping services in an amount not to exceed \$20,901.17 plus a 10% contingency for a total amount not to exceed \$22,991.29. The Mayor and City-Councilmembers further approve to authorize the City Manager to negotiate with the next lowest bidder successively if an agreement cannot be entered with M&M Asphalt Maintenance Inc. Finally, Mayor and City Councilmembers approve the transfer of funds in the amount of \$22,991.29 from Parks & Recreation account 001.90005.500650 to account 001.90005.500634 for this project. This Authorization does not create or confer any rights to the M&M Asphalt Maintenance Inc. or any of the other firms.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

Section 4. Effective Date. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Mariaca who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabrera and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos BermudezYesVice Mayor Christi FragaYesCouncilwoman Digna CabralYesCouncilman Pete CabreraYesCouncilwoman Claudia MariacaYes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 11 day of March, 2020.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CONNIE DIAZ, MMR

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY